Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

JOSHUA J. FURLOW,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 05-0218 PO




)

DIRECTOR OF DEPARTMENT OF
)

PUBLIC SAFETY,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


The Director of Public Safety (“the Director”) may deny Joshua J. Furlow admittance to a peace officer training course for stealing.  

Procedure


Furlow filed a complaint on February 14, 2005.  Furlow appeals the Director’s decision to deny Furlow admittance to a peace officer basic training course.  On February 15, 2005, the Director filed a motion for summary determination with suggestions and supporting evidence.  Pursuant to § 536.073.3, RSMo 2000,
 our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.440(3)(B)3.A provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if any party establishes facts that entitle any party to a favorable decision and no party disputes such facts.  We gave Furlow until March 8, 2005, to respond to the motion, but he did not respond.  The following facts are undisputed.  

Findings of Fact

1. On January 28, 1996, Furlow was 18 years old.  He and two accomplices went to a house in Cobden, Illinois, while the occupants were away.  The front door was closed.  Without any permission to do so, the three entered and took five shotguns, one rifle, 15 video games, a remote control car, and $160 in cash.  They kept, sold, or discarded the property, which was worth more than $300.  

2. On March 6, 1996, the Illinois State’s Attorney filed informations based on the facts in Finding 2.  They stated that Furlow:

knowingly, and without authority, entered into the dwelling place of [Victim] with the intent to commit therein a theft,

and: 

knowingly exerted unauthorized control over property of [Victim] having a total value in excess of $300.00 . . . intending to permanently deprive [Victim] of the use or benefit of the property[.]

The informations cited Illinois statutes on residential burglary and theft over $300.  

3. On June 17, 1996, the Illinois State’s Attorney filed informations charging Furlow with criminal trespass to a residence and theft of less than $300.  In exchange for a more lenient sentence, Furlow testified against his confederates and entered pleas of guilty to the reduced charges.  That same day, the circuit court of the First Judicial Circuit, Illinois, found Furlow guilty of the reduced charges and imposed sentence on him.  

4. Furlow applied to the peace officer basic training program at Mineral Area College in Farmington, Missouri.  The application included a questionnaire on which Furlow disclosed his convictions.  Furlow signed the questionnaire under oath on November 8, 2004.  Mineral Area College admitted Furlow to the program in late December 2004, before the Director reviewed the application.  

5. On December 16, 2004, the Director received the questionnaire.  By letter dated February 10, 2005, the Director denied Furlow admittance to the basic training course.  

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear Furlow’s complaint.  Section 590.100.3.  The Director has the burden of proving that Furlow committed conduct for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  Ordinarily a complaint sets forth the course of conduct and the law at issue.  Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Arch'ts, Prof'l Eng'rs & Land Surv'rs, 744 S.W.2d 524, 538-39 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  Due process requires notice of the cause for denial.  When the State does not file the complaint, the agency’s answer provides such notice.  Ballew v. Ainsworth, 670 S.W.2d 94, 103 (Mo. App., E.D. 1984).    

I.  Violation of Regulation

The answer cites § 590.080.1(6), which allows denial if the person:

[h]as violated a provision of this chapter or a rule promulgated pursuant to this chapter.  

However, the answer cites no statute in Chapter 590, RSMo, nor any regulation, that Furlow is alleged to have violated.  

In the suggestions that accompany his motion, the Director cites his Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090, which states:

(2) As used in section 590.080.1, RSMo:

(A) The phrase has “committed any criminal offense” includes a person who has pleaded guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of any criminal offense.

(3) Pursuant to section 590.080.1(6), RSMo, the Director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:

*   *   *

(C) Has pleaded guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of a criminal offense, whether or not a sentence has been imposed.

(Emphasis added.)  Those regulations are merely definitions.  They neither require nor forbid any action.  No one can violate them.  

Further, there is no statutory authority for Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090.  That regulation cites as authority only § 590.080, which does not authorize rulemaking.  It allows discipline for violation of a rule published under “this chapter” – not “this section.”  Thus, § 590.080 only allows discipline under authority granted elsewhere in Chapter 590.  

In searching elsewhere in Chapter 590, RSMo, for the Director’s rulemaking authority, again the dividing line is August 28, 2001.  Before that date, § 590.123 granted the Director plenary rulemaking power “to effectuate the purposes of this chapter[.]”  However, the General Assembly repealed that statute before the effective date of Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090.  H.R. 80, 92nd Gen. Assem., 1st Sess. (2001 Mo. Laws 299); Mo. Const. art. III, § 29.  

After August 28, 2001, § 590.030.5(1) grants rulemaking power to the Director, but specifically for mandatory law enforcement continuing education only.  Our review of the statutes reveals no other rulemaking power under which § 590.080.1(6) applies.  Thus, under the current state of Chapter 590, RSMo, the Director may discipline a licensee for violation of continuing education rules, but no others.  Therefore, we conclude that Furlow is not subject to denial under § 590.080.1(6).

II.  Criminal Offense

The answer also cites § 590.080.1(2), which allows denial if the person: 
[h]as committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]

The Director argues that Furlow committed burglary under § 569.170.1, RSMo 2000:  

A person commits the crime of burglary in the second degree when he knowingly enters unlawfully or knowingly remains unlawfully in a building or inhabitable structure for the purpose of committing a crime therein[;]

and stealing under § 570.030.1, RSMo 2000:    

A person commits the crime of stealing if he or she appropriates property or services of another with the purpose to deprive him or her thereof, either without his or her consent or by means of deceit or coercion. 

We agree with the Director.  Furlow was convicted on lesser offenses.  However, in a letter to the Director, authenticated and attached to the motion, Furlow agrees that he committed the conduct described in Finding 2 and in the original informations.  That conduct constitutes burglary and stealing under §§  569.170.1 and 570.030.1, RSMo 2000.  

Furlow argues that his conduct is distant and that he has reformed.  He asks that he be given probation and a chance to prove himself.  However, § 590.100 provides in part:


3.  The administrative hearing commission shall not consider the relative severity of the cause for denial or any rehabilitation of the applicant or otherwise impinge upon the discretion of the director to determine whether to grant the application subject to probation or deny the application when cause exists pursuant to this section. . . . 

4.  Upon a finding by the administrative hearing commission that cause for denial exists, the director shall not be bound by any prior action on the matter and shall, within thirty days, hold a hearing to determine whether to grant the application subject to probation or deny the application. . . . 

Therefore, we do not consider those circumstances; that will be the Director’s duty in his hearing under § 590.100.4. 

Summary


We conclude that Furlow is subject to denial under § 590.080.1(2).  


SO ORDERED on April 4, 2005.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP



Commissioner

�Statutory references are to the 2003 Supplement to the Revised Statutes of Missouri unless otherwise noted.
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